due to the impacts that potential changes in the tax legislation would have and due to uncertainties related with the application
of the Solvency II rules.

C.7. Any other information

 Adjustment for the loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes

The Company recognises adjustment for the loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes not only relating to the impact on
deferred tax liabilities, but also the impact on deferred tax assets. In the case of recognition of adjustment relating to deferred
tax assets, the Company tests the recoverability of these taking into account estimated future tax profits following the shock,
in a limited time period.

If there were no adjustment for the loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes, the solvency capital requirement coverage ratio
would be 182%.

Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2023

97

 Risk sensitivity

The sensitivity of the solvency ratio, at 31 December 2023, to the main risks to which the Company is exposed, expressed as
an absolute impact on that ratio (in percentage points), is presented in the table below:

Risk Type
Effect of changes on Total effect on Solvency

Ratio Eligible Own Funds Capital Requirement

Equity -18.1 p.p. +9.1 p.p. -9.8 p.p.

Property -13.3 p.p. +5.8 p.p. -7.9 p.p.

Spread -9.7 p.p. +0.7 p.p. -9.1 p.p.

Interest Rate (Up) +2.8 p.p. +0.7 p.p. +3.5 p.p.

Interest Rate (Down) 50 -2.0 p.p. -0.3 p.p. -2.3 p.p.

Interest Rate (Down) 100 -4.4 p.p. -0.9 p.p. -5.3 p.p.

At 31 December 2022, sensitivity of the solvency ratio was:

Risk Type
Effect of changes on Total effect on Solvency

Ratio Eligible Own Funds Capital Requirement

Equity -16.5 p.p. +8.1 p.p. -9.0 p.p.

Property -13.9 p.p. +6.1 p.p. -8.2 p.p.

Spread -11.3 p.p. +1.5 p.p. -9.9 p.p.

Interest Rate (Up) +1.1 p.p. +0.4 p.p. +1.6 p.p.

Interest Rate (Down) 50 -0.8 p.p. -1.9 p.p. -2.7 p.p.

Interest Rate (Down) 100 n.a n.a n.a

Explanation of the Solvency II sensitivity analyses:

Risk Scenario

Equity Impact of a 20% decrease in the value of equity, including Equity funds.

Property Impact of a 10% decrease in the value of property, including Real Estate Funds.

Spread Impact of a 100 bps (basis points) increase in debt securities.

Interest rate

Impact of a parallel increase of 100 bps (basis points) along the whole curve.

Impact of a parallel decrease of 50 bps (basis points) along the whole curve.

Impact of a parallel decrease of 100 bps (basis points) along the whole curve.